RESOLUTION 8-H.F.No. 1549

A resolution memorializing the President and the Congress of the United States to take action to alleviate the crisis in the Midwest dairy industry.

WHEREAS, the health of Minnesota's dairy industry, which is now in crisis, is key to the economic well-being of the state of Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, agriculture is the number one revenue-producing industry in Minnesota, and the dairy industry produces the largest share of this revenue; and

WHEREAS, the current milk price is the lowest farmers have received since September, 1978; and

WHEREAS, the present milk support price of \$10.10 per hundredweight fails to meet dairy farmers' minimum costs of production; and

WHEREAS, Minnesota has lost 10,000 dairy farmers since 1980, has lost 40 more in the past two weeks, and in the face of the present crisis will continue to lose dairy farmers at an alarming rate, threatening the very existence of the dairy industry in the state; and

WHEREAS, the income of dairy farmers will be further reduced by an assessment of five cent per hundredweight on nearly ten billion pounds of Minnesota milk in 1991, which is just the latest in a continuing string of increases in fees and assessments paid by dairy farmer; and

WHEREAS, federal milk marketing orders are discriminatory and skewed to give unfair advantage to large corporate farms of the West and South, suppressing milk prices in the Upper Midwest and inflating prices by several dollars per hundredweight in nontraditional dairy areas; and

WHEREAS, the dairy farmer has taken more substantial cuts in federal support than any other sector of our economy and agriculture itself, starting with repeal of the April, 1981, six-month price support adjustment for inflation and a continuous series of cuts and reductions in the price support base and fee and assessment increases paid by dairy farmers on milk production in every decision made by the President and Congress; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota House and Senate and the Minnesota Governor are committed to preserving the family farm structure and Minnesota's small dairy farmers, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that it urges the President, Congress, and the Secretary of Agriculture to immediately respond to the crisis in the Midwest dairy industry by reopening the dairy provisions of the 1990 federal farm law to insure that Minnesota and Midwest dairy farmers receive cost of production plus a reasonable profit for their products.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the United States Secretary of Agriculture should immediately take action to alleviate the Minnesota and Midwestern dairy crisis by modifying and changing the federal milk marketing order system so as to eliminate the discriminatory provisions from the orders that pay more for milk to Western and Southern producers than paid to Midwest dairy farmers and encourage increased dairy production in markets distant from the Upper Midwest, depressing prices for Minnesota producers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Congress take immediate action to alleviate the crisis in the Midwest dairy industry by increasing milk price supports by \$2.30 per hundredweight, an increase that will allow Midwest producers to break even on costs of production.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota is directed to prepare certified copies of this memorial and transmit them to the President of the United States, the President and Secretary of the United States Senate, the Speaker and Chief Clerk of the United States House of Representatives, the Chair of the House of Representatives Committee on Agriculture, the Chair of the Dairy Division of the House of Representatives Committee on Agriculture, Minnesota's Senators and Representatives in Congress, and the United States Secretary of Agriculture.

Presented to the governor May 28, 1991

Signed by the governor May 31, 1991, 3:40 p.m.